

No. 23-10332

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Rev. Stephen Jarrard,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Sheriff of Polk County et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

No. 4:20-cv-00002-MLB

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL,
RICHARD W. GARNETT, AND EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Kevin King
MaKade C. Claypool
Counsel of Record
Andrew Henley
Brock M. Mason
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
mclaypool@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 23-10332, *Jarrard v. Sheriff of Polk County et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The <i>Pickering</i> Test Limits Constitutional Protections for Public Employee Speech to Matters of Public Concern, Raising Serious Free Speech Concerns.	5
II. The District Court’s Application of the Public Concern Requirement Raises Especially Troublesome Implications for Religious Expression.....	10
A. The Free Exercise Clause Protects Religious Expression Regardless of Its Public Value.....	10
B. The Religion Clauses Mandate the Equal Protection of Religious Expression.	15
III. Without the Public Concern Requirement Improperly Restricting Religious Expression, There is Still the Need to Adjudicate Between the Employee’s Rights and the Employer’s Efficiency Interests.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adler v. Bd. of Educ.,
342 U.S. 485 (1952)5

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000)22

Borzilleri v. Mosby,
874 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2017)8

Cap. Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995)20

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)17

**Connick v. Meyers*,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 3, 6–11, 15, 19–20

Daniels v. City of Arlington,
246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001)19

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)23

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 12–14

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 8, 12, 21–23

Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.,
439 U.S. 410 (1979)6

**Jarrard v. Moats*,
2022 WL 18586257 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2022) 3, 4, 10, 12, 15, 20, 24

Johnson v. Poway United Sch. Dist.,
658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)20

**Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 3, 18, 21–24

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)6

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)18

McAuliffe v. City of New Bedford,
29 N.E. 517 (1892)5

Morgan v. Ford,
6 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 1993).....8

Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)6

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)3, 6

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987)7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)22

Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.,
403 U.S. 29 (1971)9

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)9

Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep’t of Educ.,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)19

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)15

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994)8

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....17

Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.,
495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007).....8

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)19

Other Authorities

2 FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER
ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (B. Poore 2d ed. 1878)..... 12–13

Cynthia L. Estlund, *Speech on Matters of Public Concern: The Perils of an Emerging First Amendment Category*,
59 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1990).....9

Douglas Laycock, “*Nonpreferential*” *Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent*,
27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1985).....18

Eugene Volokh, *Equal Treatment Is Not Establishment*,
13 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 341 (1999).....18

Genevieve Lakier, *The Invention of Low-Value Speech*,
128 Harv. L. Rev. 2166 (2015).....8

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785), in 2 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (1783–1787) (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901)..... 14, 16–17

Lawrence Rosenthal, *Permissible Content Discrimination Under the First Amendment: The Strange Case of the Public Employee*,
25 Hastings Const. L. Q. 529 (1998).....9

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I*,
44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)..... 18, 22

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989)..... 12–13, 16–18

Randy J. Kozel, *Reconceptualizing Public Employee Speech*,
99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1007 (2005).....8–9

RICHARD W. GARNETT ET AL., RELIGION AND THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL EXPERIMENT (5th ed. 2022)..... 13, 17, 22

Robert C. Post, *The Constitutional Concept of Public Discourse*,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 601 (1990).....9, 12

Rodric B. Schoen, *Pickering Plus Thirty Years: Public Employees and Free Speech*,
30 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 5 (1999)8

Rosalie Berger Levinson, *Silencing Government Employee Whistleblowers in the Name of “Efficiency,”*
23 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 17 (1996).....9

Stephanie Barclay et al., <i>Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistics Analysis</i> , 61 Ariz. L. Rev. 505 (2019)	18
Stephen Allred, <i>From Connick to Confusion: The Struggle to Define Speech on Matters of Public Concern</i> , 64 Ind. L. J. 43 (1988)	8
Toni M. Massaro, <i>Significant Silences: Freedom of Speech in the Public Sector Workplace</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1987).....	8, 15
VINCENT PHILLIP MUÑOZ, RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND THE AMERICAN FOUNDING: NATURAL RIGHTS AND THE ORIGINAL MEANINGS OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT RELIGION CLAUSES (2022).....	13
W. Robert Gray, <i>Public and Private: Toward a Practice of Pluralistic Convergence in Free-Speech Values</i> , 1 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	12, 15
